Authority: CC2.1, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 11, 2014

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 76-2015

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, to recognize multiple Deputy Mayor positions and to establish a First Deputy Mayor position.

Whereas Council wishes to recognize the potential for multiple Deputy Mayor positions and to establish a First Deputy Mayor position;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, is amended by deleting the definition of Deputy Mayor in § 27-1, and replacing it with the following:

DEPUTY MAYOR - Any Council member the Mayor appoints as Deputy Mayor to assist him or her, including one individual appointed by the Mayor as First Deputy Mayor to act as Mayor when the Mayor is absent from the City or due to illness or when the office of Mayor is vacant. Any reference to Deputy Mayor in a City by-law other than this definition is a reference to the First Deputy Mayor.

Enacted and passed on December 11, 2014.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)